O.LI.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1028
TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 28, 2021

CONSTRUCTION OF HOUSES UNDER PMAY-U

NO. 1028. MS. SAROJ PANDEY:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the State-wise details of the number of houses constructed for the homeless in the country during the last five years under the ‘Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana — Urban (PMAY-U)’;

(b) whether Government has set any time-line to achieve the goal of providing ‘pucca’ houses to everyone in the country; and

(c) if so, the time-line of the same and the total number of persons who would be able to get housing facility after the completion of the said target in the country?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a): State/ Union territory-wise details of number of houses constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U) for eligible urban houscholds including urban homeless persons, during the last five years are at Annexure.

(b) & (c): Yes, Sir. In pursuance of the Government’s vision of “Housing for All” by 2022, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) is implementing PMAY-U since 25.06.2015 for providing assistance to States/ Union Territories (UTs), for addressing the housing shortage in urban areas. The Scheme will be implemented up to 31.03.2022.
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2.

States/ UTs have undertaken demand survey under the scheme for assessing actual demand of housing. Based on the project proposals submitted by the States/ UTs as per their assessed demand, around 113 lakh houses have been sanctioned. Against the total sanctioned houses,
84.40 lakh have been grounded for construction and over 50 lakh have been completed and delivered to beneficiaries. States/ UTs have been advised to expedite the construction of sanctioned houses so that all houses are completed within the stipulated period.
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Annexure referred in reply to RSUQ No. 1028 due for 28-07-2021

State/UT-wise details of number of houses constructed during last five yvears F.Y. 2016-17 to F.Y. 2020-21 underPMAY-U

No. of Houses constructed duringlast
S. No. State/UT five years
F.Y.2016-17 to F.Y. 202021

1 A&N lsland (UT) 43
2 Andhra Pradesh 421,399
3 Arunachal Pradesh 3,072
4 Assam 28,661
5 Bihar 88,587
6 Chandigarh (UT) 6,475
7 Chhattisgarh 1,32,932
8 UT of DNH & DD 5,005
9 Delhi (NCR) 36,462
10 Goa 3,982
11 Gujarat 5,563,020
12 Haryana 42,158
13 Himachal Pradesh 5,180
14 J&K (UT) 9,340
15 Jharkhand 98,498
16 Karmnataka 2,35270
17 Kerala 95,162
18 Ladakh (UT) 359
19 Lakshdweep (UT) -
20 Madhya Pradesh 4,29 884
21 Maharashtra 4,36,210
22 Manipur 4,739
23 Meghalaya 1,342
24 Mizoram 4130
25 Nagaland 3,805
26 Odisha 92,260
27 Puducherry (UT) 5,768
28 Punjab 40,393
29 Rajasthan 1,03,227
30 Sikkim 163
31 Tamil Nadu 3,84,994
32 Telangana 1,91,093
33 Tripura 52,574
34 Uttar Pradesh 7,84,812
35 Uttarakhand 19,800
36 West Bengal A 2,50,035

Total i 45,70,834

